Employer contributions 96.2 46.5 0.5 143.2 103.0 45.8 0.5 149.3

Scheme members’ contributions 6.9 2.2 0.– 9.1 7.3 2.4 0.– 9.7

Administration expenses (1.5) (1.0) 0.– (2.5) (1.3) (0.9) 0.– (2.2)

Benefits paid (135.8) (51.2) (0.5) (187.5) (119.6) (48.6) (0.5) (168.7)

Fair value of scheme assets at end of year 3,256.6 1,121.2 0.– 4,377.8 3,205.9 1,100.4 0.– 4,306.3

18 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS continued

(d) Pensions – defined benefit scheme continued

20142015

20142015

20142015

Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015 58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2015

18 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS continued

(iii) The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each critical actuarial assumption showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes
in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. This sensitivity applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the
net defined benefit pension liability in its entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair
value of scheme assets.

2015 2014

SPPS Manweb UURBS Total SPPS Manweb UURBS Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Rates of increase in inflation and salary growth

Increase by 0.1% 57.0 21.5 0.1 78.6 55.7 20.8 0.1 76.6

Decrease by 0.1% (58.0) (21.0) (0.1) (79.1) (56.3) (21.4) (0.1) (77.8)

Discount Rate

Increase by 0.25% (144.3) (52.2) (0.1) (196.6) (145.8) (53.4) (0.2) (199.4)

Decrease by 0.25% 144.3 52.2 0.1 196.6 145.8 53.4 0.2 199.4

Assumed life expectancy

Increase life expectancy by one additional year 103.7 41.3 0.1 145.1 103.2 41.1 0.1 144.4

(iv) Allowance for cash commutation

Within the pension schemes, members are assumed to commute 25% of their benefits for a tax-free cash sum where this option is available.

(v) The following table provides information on the composition and fair value of plan assets of the SPPS and Manweb pension schemes. The group’s definition of Level 1, 2
and 3 valuation techniques is detailed in Note 11(b).

2015 2014

Plan asset Plan asset
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total allocation Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total allocation

SPPS Scheme £m £m £m £m % £m £m £m £m %

Equities 748.8 – – 748.8 23.0% 774.0 – – 774.0 24.1%